

No. 08-1371

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CHRISTIAN LEGAL SOCIETY CHAPTER OF UNIVERSITY OF
CALIFORNIA, HASTINGS COLLEGE OF LAW, *Petitioner,*

v.

LEO P. MARTINEZ, ET AL., *Respondents.*

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

Brief of *Amici Curiae* National School Boards
Association, National Association of Secondary
School Principals, California School Boards
Association, and School Social Work Association of
America in Support of Respondents

FRANCISCO M. NEGRÓN, JR.

General Counsel

NAOMI E. GITTINS

**NATIONAL SCHOOL
BOARDS ASSOCIATION**

1680 Duke Street
Alexandria, VA 22314
(703) 838-6722

LISA S. BLATT

Counsel of Record

ELISSA J. PREHEIM

R. REEVES ANDERSON*

ERIC J. MCKEOWN

ARNOLD & PORTER LLP

555 Twelfth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 942-5000
lisa.blatt@aporter.com

* Admitted only in NY;
supervised by attorneys of the
firm who are members in good
standing of the D.C. Bar.

TRENTON H. NORRIS

ARNOLD & PORTER LLP

275 Battery Street, Ste. 2700
San Francisco, CA 94111
(415) 356-3000

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT	7
I. A PUBLIC SCHOOL’S NEUTRAL NONDISCRIMINATION POLICY FOR RECOGNIZED STUDENT ORGANIZATIONS IS NOT SUBJECT TO STRICT SCRUTINY	6
A. Schools’ Nondiscrimination Policies Regulate Conduct.....	8
B. A Nondiscrimination Policy, to the Extent It Regulates Speech, Is Subject to a Limited Forum Analysis.....	10
C. Student Organizations Do Not Have a Fundamental Right to Discriminate While Demanding School Recognition and Funding.....	12
II. A NONDISCRIMINATION POLICY SUBSTANTIALLY FURTHERS LEGITIMATE GOVERNMENTAL INTERESTS	15
A. Participation in Extracurricular Activities Improves Academic Achievement	16

B.	Participation in Extracurricular Activities Free from Discrimination Provides Students with Opportunities to Develop Social and Leadership Skills That Advance Democracy	18
C.	A Neutral Nondiscrimination Policy Protects Schools from Burdensome Entanglements and Litigation Risks	20
III.	A PROPER INTERPRETATION OF THE EQUAL ACCESS ACT REINFORCES THE NEED FOR SCHOOL ADMINISTRATORS TO HAVE WIDE FLEXIBILITY AND WORKABLE RULES	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Ambach v. Norwick</i> , 441 U.S. 68 (1979)	18
<i>Bd. of Dirs. of Rotary Int’l v. Rotary Club of Duarte</i> , 481 U.S. 537 (1987)	10, 11
<i>Bd. of Educ. v. Mergens</i> , 496 U.S. 226 (1990)	25, 26, 27
<i>Bd. of Educ. v. Pico</i> , 457 U.S. 853 (1982)	7, 18, 27
<i>Bd. of Regents of Univ. of Wis. Sys. v. Southworth</i> , 529 U.S. 217 (2000)	11, 16, 20
<i>Bethel Sch. Dist. No. 403 v. Fraser</i> , 478 U.S. 675 (1986)	6, 16, 18, 19
<i>Brown v. Bd. of Education</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954)	18
<i>Boy Scouts of Am. v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000)	10
<i>Busch v. Marple Newtown Sch. Dist.</i> , 567 F.3d 89 (3d Cir. 2009)	14
<i>Employment Div., Dep’t of Human Res. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	11, 25

<i>Good News Club v. Milford Cent. Sch.</i> , 533 U.S. 98 (2001)	27
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003)	20
<i>Hazelwood Sch. Dist. v. Kuhlmeier</i> , 484 U.S. 260 (1988)	passim
<i>Healy v. James</i> , 408 U.S. 169 (1972)	9
<i>Hsu v. Roslyn Union Free Sch. Dist. No. 3</i> , 85 F.3d 839 (2d Cir. 1996)	21, 22, 27
<i>Hurley, v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Group of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995)	10
<i>Madsen v. Women’s Health Ctr., Inc.</i> , 512 U.S. 753 (1994)	12, 26
<i>Maher v. Roe</i> , 432 U.S. 464 (1977)	13
<i>Morse v. Frederick</i> , 551 U.S. 393 (2007)	13, 16
<i>Pierce v. Soc’y of Sisters</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925)	27
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982)	18
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul, Minn.</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992)	8

<i>Regan v. Taxation with Representation of Wash.</i> , 461 U.S. 540, (1983)	13
<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984)	8, 10, 11, 12
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995)	11, 20
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic & Institutional Rights, Inc.</i> , (“F.A.I.R.”), 547 U.S. 47 (2006)	8, 11, 25
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991)	13
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969)	6
<i>Truth v. Kent Sch. Dist.</i> , 542 F.3d 634 (9th Cir. 2008)	26
<i>United States v. O’Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968)	9
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989)	12, 26
<i>Widmar v. Vincent</i> , 454 U.S. 263 (1981)	25
<i>Wisconsin v. Mitchell</i> , 508 U.S. 476 (1993)	8

<i>Ysursa v. Pocatello Educ. Ass'n</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1093 (2009).....	13
---	----

Statutes & Regulations

20 U.S.C. §§ 4071-4074.....	6
20 U.S.C. § 4071(a).....	25
20 U.S.C. § 4071(b).....	25
20 U.S.C. § 6317.....	16

Other Authorities

A. Burlein, <i>Lift High the Cross: Where White Supremacy and the Christian Right Converge</i> (2002).....	21
---	----

Citizens Against Lawsuit Abuse, <i>The Fourth 'R' of California's School Districts: 'Ripped off by Litigation'</i> (Jan. 2008).....	23
---	----

Herbert W. Marsh, <i>Extracurricular Activities: Beneficial Extension of the Traditional Curriculum or Subversion of Academic Goals?</i> , 84 J. EDUC. PSYCHOL. 553 (1992).....	17
--	----

Herbert W. Marsh & Sabina Kleitman, <i>Extracurricular School Activities: The Good, the Bad, and the Nonlinear</i> , 72 HARV. EDUC. REV. 464 (2002).....	17, 18
--	--------

Juan Antonio Moriana, et al., <i>Extra-curricular Activities and Academic Performance in Secondary Students</i> , 4 ELEC. J. RES. EDUC. PSYCHOL. 35 (2006).....	17
--	----

National Center for Education Statistics, <i>Extracurricular Participation and Student Engagement</i> (June 1995)	17
Neil G. Stevens & Gary L. Peltier, <i>A Review of Research on Small-School Student Participation in Extracurricular Activities</i> , 10 J. RES. RURAL EDUC. 116 (1994)	17, 19
Patricia A. Harrison & Gopalakrishnan Narayan, <i>Differences in Behavior, Psychological Factors, and Environmental Factors Associated with Participation in School Sports and Other Activities in Adolescence</i> , 73 J. SCH. HEALTH 113 (Mar. 2003)	19
Sarah Redfield, <i>The Convergence of Education and Law: A Class of Educators and Lawyers</i> , 36 IND. L. REV. 609 (2003)	24
Susan B. Gerber, <i>Extracurricular Activities and Academic Achievement</i> , 30 J. RES. & DEV. EDUC. 42 (1996)	17
